

August 20, 2019 Web Announcement 1954

FA-100 - Initial Emergency Dialysis Case Certification Form

The Division of Health Care Financing and Policy (DHCFP) has decided to remove the requirement for the "FA-100 - Initial Emergency Dialysis Case Certification" form to be attached to all initial claims for non-citizens for emergency Medicaid only. This decision impacts both provider type 45 (End Stage Renal Disease [ESRD] Facility) and provider type 81 (Hospital Based ESRD Provider). Currently, this requirement is outlined in Medicaid Services Manual (MSM), Chapter 200, Attachment A, Policy #02-03, titled "Federal Emergency Services Program Dialysis." However, providers will be required to maintain the FA-100 form in the recipient's medical record. The requirement for the "FA-101 - Monthly Emergency Dialysis Case Certification" form will not change. Therefore, both the FA-100 and FA-101 forms will be required to be maintained in the recipient's medical record.

The DHCFP will be removing this requirement immediately. The MSM will be updated shortly to reflect this policy change. However, this Web Announcement will serve as immediate notification to providers of this policy change until the MSM can be updated officially.